SPI(x1/x2/x4) NAND Flash                 GD5F1GQ4UAYIG
1
SPI (Serial Peripheral Interface) NAND Flash Memory
FEATURE
◆ 1G-bit Serial NAND Flash ◆ Program/Erase/Read Speed
  -128M-byte   -Page Program time: 400us typical
  -2048 bytes page for read and program, spare 64bytes   -Block Erase time: 3ms typical
  -(128K + 4K)bytes per block for erase   -Page read time: 120us maximum(w/I ECC)

SPI(x1/x2/x4) NAND Flash                 GD5F1GQ4UAYIG
30
ORDERING INFORMATION
GD XX XX XX X X X X X
Temperature Range
C:Commercial(0℃ to +70℃)
I:Industrial(-40℃ to +85℃)
Package Type
Y: WSON (8*6mm)
Density
Interface
Product Family
5F: SPI NAND Flash
1G: 1Gb
2G: 2Gb
4G: 4Gb
8G: 8Gb
Green Code
Generation
A:  A Version
B:  B Version
C:  C Version
Q4: Qua SPI x1/x2/x4
Voltage
U:3.3V(2.70~3.60V)
R:1.8V(1.65~1.95V)
G:Pb Free & Halogen Free Green Package
SPI(x1/x2/x4) NAND Flash                 GD5F1GQ4UAYIG
31
PACKAGE INFORMATION
Figure29. WSON8 (8*6mm)
D
E
Top View
D1
E1
b
e
Bottom View
L
1
A2
A1
A
Side View
y
Dimensions
Symbol
A A1 A2 b D D1 E E1 e y L
Unit
mm
Min 0.70   0.35 7.95 3.25 5.95 4.15  0.00 0.40
Nom 0.75  0.20 0.40 8.00 3.40 6.00 4.30 1.27  0.50
Max 0.80 0.05  0.45 8.05 3.50 6.05 4.40  0.05 0.60
Inch
Min 0.028   0.014 0.313 0.128 0.234 0.163  0.00 0.016
Nom 0.030  0.008 0.016 0.315 0.134 0.236 0.169 0.05  0.020
Max 0.032 0.002  0.019 0.317 0.138 0.238 0.173  0.002 0.024
SPI(x1/x2/x4) NAND Flash                 GD5F1GQ4UAYIG
32
REVISION HISTORY
Version No Description Date
1.0 Initial Release Feb 20, 2013
1.1
Page26 Table12-1. tPUW and VWI Parameter description
Page28 change the tCLH/tCLL to tCH/tCL
Page29 Figure27. Output Timing SO delete tQLQH and tQHQL
Mar 14,2013
1.2 Correct Table 10 Apr 19,2013
1.3 Update ordering information Apr 23, 2013